
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 2nd September 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Denness (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Terms of Reference 
 

 
The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/15 
 

• Jobs for local people 

• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 

• Affordable housing 

• Services for all 
• City pride 

• A sustainable Council 
 

Planning and Rights of Way - EAST 
 

2014 2015 
8 July 2014   13 January 2015   
5 August  
[...]
ity and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
August 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 60 - 64 ST MARY'S ROAD - 14/00931/FUL 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 

be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 

6 LAND TO REAR OF 28-64 WINCHESTER ROAD AND REAR OF 204-218 WARREN 
AVENUE - 14/00676/FUL  

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 

7 54 SWIFT GARDENS - 14/01006/FUL 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 
 



 

8 15 BELMONT ROAD - 14/01034/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect of 
an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
 

9 21 MERRIDALE ROAD - 14/00976/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 
 

Friday, 22 August 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 
- 5 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks and 
Tucker 
 

 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to the amendment to show that Councillor Denness 
had been elected Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 

10. LAND REAR OF 38-40 LIME AVENUE - 14/00856/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Rob Wiles (agent), Angela Horn and Jean Underhill (local residents / objecting) and 
Councillor Jeffrey (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the receipt of amended plans, the amendment to Condition 13 and an 
additional condition regarding dropped kerb access. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
13. APPROVAL CONDITION - Construction delivery times 
No deliveries to site between 8.00am – 9.30am and 3.00pm – 4.30pm Monday to 
Friday; and at no time on Saturday and Sunday during the construction phase.  
REASON:  
In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety and to prevent highway congestion, 
particularly during start and finish times of the nearby schools and college. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION – Dropped Kerb 
Details of the position and design of the drop kerb to serve the site be submitted and 
agreed in writing prior to the commencement of development. The drop kerb be 
installed as agreed. 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to secure a satisfactory form of 
development. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below: 
 

Agenda Item 4



 
- 6 - 

 

 
01. REFUSAL REASON - Out of keeping with the character and appearance of the 
area  
The proposed development by reason of its design, scale, height, layout, level of site 
coverage with buildings and hard surfacing was out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the area and symptomatic of a site overdevelopment. Furthermore, 
dwelling 1 by reason of its height and proximity to the south-western boundary 
appeared overbearing and lead to an increased sense of enclosure when viewed from 
3 Lime Close and was detrimental to the residential amenities of those neighbouring 
occupiers. As such the development was contrary to Policies SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), Policies CS13 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) and the relevant sections of the 
Residential Design Guide SPG (September 2006), particularly Parts 2 and 3.   
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission for the reason set out above: 
 
 FOR:   Councillors Denness, Hecks and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillors Fitzhenry and Lewzey  
 
Reason for Refusal 
 
02. REFUSAL REASON – Insufficient parking and increased highway congestion 
The proposed development was considered to provide an inadequate amount of on-site 
car parking for a development of two four bedroom houses within an area of low 
accessibility, having regard to the existing take-up of on-street parking adjoining the site 
(exacerbated by the proximity to nearby schools and Itchen College) and narrow 
carriageway width in Lime Close and Lime Avenue. Taken with the likely amount of car 
ownership and traffic generated by the development, it was considered that any car 
parking overspill from the development impacted negatively on the amenities of those 
living in Lime Close and Lime Avenue and lead to increased highway congestion in the 
area.  The development proposal was thereby contrary to ‘saved’ policies SDP1 and 
SDP7 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and policy 
CS13 and CS19 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 
2010) as supported by the adopted Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) and Part 
5 of the Council’s adopted Residential Design Guide SPD (2006). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission for the reason set out above: 
 
 FOR:   Councillors Denness, Hecks and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillor Fitzhenry 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lewzey 
 
 

11. 13 OMDURMAN ROAD - 14/00644/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address and that an Enforcement Notice be served to remedy the breach of 
planning control.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 



 
- 7 - 

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that planning permission with regard to application 13/00418/FUL be refused for 
the amended reason set out below; and 

(ii) that an Enforcement Notice be served to remedy the breach of planning control.  
 
Amended Reason for Refusal: 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Impact on character of the local area 
The conversion of the property to a HMO results in an excessive concentration of 
HMO's within the immediate area.  This results in an adverse impact on the overall 
character and amenity of the area surrounding the application site in terms of the mix 
and balance of households in the local community.  Therefore, the proposed 
development was contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) and H4(ii) of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006) and policy CS16 of the City of 
Southampton Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (Adopted January 2010) as supported by the section 6.5 of the Houses in 
Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (Approved March 2012). 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
DATE:  2 September 2014  - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 
Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / 
Site Address 

 
5 RP DEL 15 14/00931/FUL :  

60 - 64 St Mary’s Road 
 

6       AL                              DEL       15 14/00676/FUL : Land to 
rear of 28 to 64  
Winchester Road and 
rear of 204-218 Warren 
Avenue 

 
7      JF                             CAP 5 14/01006/FUL :  

54 Swift Gardens 
 

8      JF                             REF        5 14/01034/FUL :  
15 Belmont Road 

 
9      NP                               CAP        5 14/00976/FUL :  

21 Merridale Road 
 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CA
[...]
it will be 
necessary for the rooms facing Charlotte Place to be mechanically ventilated to 
safeguard the amenities of future occupiers. This can be covered by a condition.  
 

6.12 In accordance with policy, a Section 106 agreement will be necessary to mitigate 
the impact of the development. The issue of the impact additional students might 
have on the existing parks as raised by SCAPPS is understandable and a 
financial contribution was previously sought towards improvements to the parks 
as part of potential increased usage. The previous permission was granted 
before the Council adopted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). As CIL is 
now in place, it is no longer possible to require financial contributions towards 
park improvements through the Section 106 process. For more active pursuits, 
students will have access to the sports facilities at their universities. The S.106 
agreement can include measures to influence the travel habits of future 
residents.  
 

 

7. Summary 
 

7.1 This is a finely balanced case. The application proposes a tall building and 
provides additional student accommodation in a central location close to one of 
the City's universities. This is not an easy site to develop as evidenced by the 
previous proposals which have not been implemented.  It is disappointing that 
the applicant is now unable to deliver the scheme approved last year. The 
current application compares unfavourably with that previous approval. 
Attempts to secure improvements to the design have met with only limited 
success. On the other hand, the site has been vacant for some 30 years and 
currently contributes nothing to the City. This is considered to be a significant 
material consideration which weighs in favour of supporting the application. In 
these circumstances the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of 
design and neighbouring amenity, highway safety and parking.   
 

8. Conclusion 
 

 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to a Section 106 
agreement and conditions. 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 2(b), 2(d), 3(a), 4(d), 4(g), 4(r), 4(vv), 6(a), 7(a), 8(a), 8(j), 9(a), 9(b). 
 
RP2 for 02/09/14 PROW Panel 
 
 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 



  

 15 

 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Details of building materials to be used [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application form no 
development works shall be carried out unless and until a written schedule of external 
materials and finishes has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the agreed details. 
These shall include full details of the manufacturers, types and colours of the external 
materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors and the roof of the proposed 
buildings.  It is the Local Planning Authority's practice to review all such materials on site.  
The developer should have regard to the context of the site in terms of surrounding building 
materials and should be able to demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and why 
alternatives were discounted.  If necessary this should include presenting alternatives on 
site.   
 
Reason:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests of 
amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure detailed plan 
[Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithsta
[...]
ia listed in report 
 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 
 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below and the Planning Inspectorate’s Appeal Decision 
(Local Planning Authority reference 12/01923/OUT). Other material considerations 
including the character of the area and highway safety issues have been considered and 
are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. Having regard to 
the Appeal Decision the scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered 
a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP6 SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP13, SDP16, SDP22, 
SDP23, NE4 and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and 
CS4, CS5, CS6, CS13, CS15, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22, CS23 and CS25of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010) 

Agenda Item 6



  

 2 

 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Planning History 
3 Inspector’s Decision 12/01923/OUT   
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1.  Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 

subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 

i.  Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and t
[...]
proval in writing. These details shall include the alterations to surface 
treatment including crossover arrangements to existing garages and parking spaces, traffic 
calming measures, finished contours, levels and lighting. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented as approved prior to the flats first coming into occupation and shall thereafter 
be retained. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the development. 
 



  

 10 

04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Storage / Removal of Refuse Material [Pre-Occupation 
Condition] 
 
Before the building is first occupied full details of facilities to be provided for the storage 
and removal of refuse from the premises together with the provision of suitable bins 
accessible with a level approach shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The facilities shall include accommodation and the provision of 
separate bins for the separation of waste to enable recycling. The approved refuse and 
recycling storage shall be retained whilst the building is used for residential / commercial 
purposes.   
 
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle storage facilities [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Adequate cycle storage facilities to conform to the Local Planning Authorities standards 
shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and be 
provided within the site before the development hereby permitted commences and such 
storage shall be permanently maintained for that purpose. 
 
Reason: 
To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and to encourage cycling as an 
alternative form of transport. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Sightlines specification [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Development 
Order 1988 no fences walls or other mean
[...]
than 3.1 metres 
would not enable safe or convenient access for all, and in particular for wheelchair users, 
and would thereby fail to encourage use of alternative modes of transport to the private 
car. The proposal would thereby prove contrary to the provisions of policy CS13 of the 
Southampton Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
and policies SDP1, SDP4 and SDP11 of the City of Southampton Local Plan (2006) and 
as supported by the Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (with 
specific reference to paragraphs 5.1.3 and 5.1.16 to 5.1.17). 
 
02.REFUSAL REASON - Code for Sustainable Homes and Climate Change 
In the absence of any commitment to the Code for Sustainable Homes, an improvement of 
energy and water efficiency, sustainable urban drainage and a low carbon development 
the application has failed to demonstrate that it can satisfy the requirements of the adopted 
LDF Core Strategy Policy CS20 as supported by Part 7 of the Council's approved 
Residential Design Guide SPD (2006) which seek to contribute towards tackling climate 
change as required by the Council's Climate Change Strategy (2004) and PPS1. 
 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



  

 2 

 
03.REFUSAL REASON - Family Housing 
In the absence of either a development that includes any family housing (with 3 bedrooms 
and access to private amenity space) or further justification for a lack of such provision the 
scheme fails to assist the Council in meeting its current housing needs, particularly for 
families and, notwithstanding the permission for a mix of 1 and 2 bed flats, the current 
scheme has now been assessed as contrary to Policy CS16 of the Council's adopted 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010). 
 
04.REFUSAL REASON - Direct Impacts 
 
In the absence of a completed S.106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking the 
proposal fails to mitigate against its direct impacts and does not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Pol
[...]
rties. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Use of premises 
 
The specific rooms, parking bay and garden of the premises identified to be used as a 
dwelling house (C3) and child-minding facility shall be the only areas of the property to 
benefit from this consent and at no time shall the property be used for other purposes 
including solely as a child-minding business or any other purpose in Class D1 
(Non-residential Institutions) of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Amendment Order 2005, (or in any equivalent provision in any statutory instrument 
revoking or re-enacting that Order). 
 
Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development in the 
interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of business use 
 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree in writing, the premises to which this permission 
relates shall not be open for business outside the hours specified below and at no time on 
Saturdays or Sundays: 
 
Monday to Friday 7.00am - 7.00pm 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Storage/Removal of Refuse Material 
 
Details of satisfactory facilities to be provided for the storage and removal of refuse from the 
premises shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority before the change of use 
begins.  The facilities shall include accommodation for the separation of waste to enable 
recycling. 
 
 



  

 7 

Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Car Parking spaces 
 
At least one forecourt parking space to be fully laid and marked out for the use of 
visitors/parents during the operating hours of the business. 
 
Reason: 
To ease parking congestion when parents are picking up and dropping off children. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



App
[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 60 - 64 St Mary's Road - 14/00931/FUL
	6 Land to rear of 28-64 Winchester Road and rear of 204-218 Warren Avenue - 14/00676/FUL
	6-Winchester Rd APPENDIX 1
	6-Winchester Rd APPENDIX 2
	6-Winchester Rd.AL.Appendix 3
	6-Winchester Rd MAP

	7 54 Swift Gardens - 14/01006/FUL
	8 15 Belmont Road - 14/01034/FUL
	9 21 Merridale Road - 14/00976/FUL
	9-Merridale Road APPENDIX 1
	9-Merridale Road APPENDIX 2
	9-Merridale Rd - APPENDIX 3
	Appendix 3

	9-Merridale Road MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 8 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks, Letts and Tucker 
 

  
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Denness from the 
Panel; the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Letts to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th August 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to an amendment to the resolution to Minute 10, 
amended resolution to read: 
 
“RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that planning permission be refused for the reason (01) set out below; and 
(ii) that the forms of words for the reason for refusal based on highways and parking 

grounds (02), be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair and the proposer and seconder of the motion to 
refuse on those grounds.” 

 
14. 60 - 64 ST MARY'S ROAD - 14/00931/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Tom Jelley (applicant), Graham Linecar (Southampton Commons and Parks Protection 
Society / objecting) and Siddique Ismail (Newtown Residents’ Association / objecting) 
and Councillor Burke (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that: 

• the amount of commercial floor space in the description of the development and 
within paragraph 2.2 of the report, should read 280 square metres and not 180 
square metres;  

• Recommendation 1 had been deleted and incorporated into a Condition; and 
• Condition 29 be deleted. 

 
The Panel agreed that for Condition 02 (Details of building materials) approval for the 
discharge of this condition be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager in 
conjunction with the Chair; and that the Chair would arrange for consultation with ward 
councillors and the local community on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the amended 
recommendation, conditions in the report and the additional condition as set out below.   



 
- 9 - 

 

 
Additional Condition 
 
That no development to commence until a Section 106 Agreement has been executed 
for the heads of terms as previously set out in recommendation 1 of the report, with the 
addition of the following head of term: 
 
(xiv)     An obligation for the owner to identify which of the planning permissions will be 
implemented and that the planning permission that is not implemented is revoked with 
no compensation being payable.   
 
REASON 
In the interests of the proper planning of the area and to mitigate the impact of the 
development in accordance with Policy CS25 of the City of Southampton Core Strategy 
(January 2010). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission: 
 
FOR:   Councillors Fitzhenry, Letts, Lewzey and Tucker  
AGAINST:  Councillor Hecks 
 

15. LAND TO REAR OF 28-64 WINCHESTER ROAD AND REAR OF 204-218 WARREN 
AVENUE - 14/00676/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 
Chris Edmond (architect); Bill Hebb, Mrs J King and Mr McCann (local residents / 
objecting) and Councillor Coombs (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred in order for officers to secure amended plans 
through discussion with the applicant showing an increase in the level of parking to 
serve the development. The amended scheme to be brought back to Panel for 
determination following a re-consultation exercise with neighbours. 
 

16. 54 SWIFT GARDENS - 14/01006/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Ravinder Atwal (applicant); Robert Stokes and Kelly Sydenham (local residents / 
objecting) and Councillor Payne (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) that the Panel refused planning permission on the principles of (i) the effective 

loss of a family dwelling and (ii) parking provision and highway congestion; and  
(ii) that the form of words for the reasons for refusal be delegated to the Planning 

and Development Manager. 



 
- 10 - 

 

 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
01. REFUSAL REASON – Effective loss of a family dwelling. 
The proposed layout of the upper floor three bedroom flat was not considered to 
provide a living environment suitable for use as a family dwelling as defined by Policy 
CS16 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) in 
particular the third bedroom within the roof space has limited head height and useable 
space and only served by roof lights. Additionally, the narrow width (2.7m) of the rear 
amenity space enclosed on both sides by 1.8m boundary treatment will feel cramped 
and enclosed and not suitable for normal informal recreational activity by a typical 
family. The proposal would therefore effectively result in the loss of a family home result 
in a layout which is out of character and context with the area and fails to provide an 
appropriate living environment for future occupiers contrary to Policy SDP1 (i) and 
SDP7 (iii) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and 
CS16 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) 
 
02. REFUSAL REASON – Insufficient parking and increased highway congestion 
The proposed development was considered to provide an inadequate amount of on-site 
car parking for a development of two flats within an area of low accessibility, having 
regard to the existing take-up of on-street parking within the narrow cul-de-sac. Taken 
with the likely amount of car ownership and traffic generated by the development, it is 
considered that any car parking overspill from the development would impact negatively 
on the amenities of those living in Swift Gardens and lead to increased obstruction of 
the carriageway, footway and off-road parking spaces. The development proposal is 
thereby contrary to ‘saved’ policies SDP1 and SDP7 of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and policy CS13 and CS19 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) as supported by 
the adopted Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) and Part 5 of the Council’s 
adopted Residential Design Guide SPD (2006). 
 

17. 15 BELMONT ROAD - 14/01034/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.   
 
Mr Sihota (applicant), Sandra Lochhead (Chair Portswood Central Residents’ 
Association and Jackie Mansfield (local resident / objecting) and Councillor O’Neill 
(ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning application 13/00418/FUL for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
 

18. 21 MERRIDALE ROAD - 14/00976/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 



 
- 11 - 

 

Clare and Amber Hayles (applicant), Geoff Wilkinson (local resident / objecting) and 
Councillor Paffey (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel considered an additional condition presented by the planning officer making 
the planning permission personal to the occupancy of the applicant. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission subject to the Additional Condition 
regarding personal occupancy: 
 
FOR:   Councillors Fitzhenry, Letts, Lewzey and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillor Hecks 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended / additional conditions set out below.  
 
Amended Condition 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Storage/Removal of Refuse Material 
Details of satisfactory facilities to be provided for the storage and removal of refuse 
from the premises to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority within 28 days of the 
granting of permission. If no details are received within this period the business shall 
cease operation until such time as details have been approved and implemented. The 
facilities shall include accommodation for the separation of waste to enable recycling. 
 
REASON 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development 
and the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties. 
 
Additional Condition 
  
Condition 7 - Personal consent [Performance Condition] 
The business use approved to only be operated by Mrs Clare Hayles whilst occupying 
the residential property of 21 Merridale Road and by no other person unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Should the use cease or Mrs Clare 
Hayles no longer operate the business or reside at the property, the use of the business 
shall immediately revert to a C3 dwelling house.  
 
REASON 
To allow the local planning authority to control the specific nature of the use and to 
ensure that the operation takes place in connection with the residential dwelling to 
which it relates. 
 

 


